Latest Practicable Date and the issue of the New Shares).

The New Shares will be issued and allotted pursuant to the Specific Mandate
proposed to be sought from you, the Independent Shareholders, at the EGM. The New
Shares, when issued, allotted and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects among
themselves and with the Shares in issue on the date of issue and allotment of the New
Shares. The aggregate nominal value of the New Shares is HK$17,528,571.4.

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the approval
for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the New Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date,
and (ii) upon issuance and allotment of the New Shares in full, assuming there is no other
change in the shareholding structure of the Company since the Latest Practicable Date, are
as follows:

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon the
allotment and issue of
the New Shares in full

Number of
Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding
Number of

Shares

Approximate
% of

shareholding

Directors and their
associate(s):

Guo Jiang and his spouse 127,908,771 12.76% 127,908,771 10.86%
Guo Fansheng (Note 1) 57,749,015 5.76% 57,749,015 4.91%
Liu Jun 40,000,000 3.99% 40,000,000 3.40%
Li Jianguang (Note 2) 32,000,384 3.19% 32,000,384 2.72%
Lee Wee Ong 18,350,672 1.83% 18,350,672 1.56%

Substantial
Shareholders:

Digital China and its
associates (Note 3) 166,029,107 16.57% 341,314,821 28.99%

Public Shareholding 560,012,904 55.89% 560,012,904 47.57%

Total 1,002,050,853 100.00% 1,177,336,567 100.00%

Notes:

1. Such interest in the Company comprises: (a) 35,000,000 Shares held by Mr. Guo Fansheng; and (b)
22,749,015 Shares held by a trustee of a trust of which Mr. Guo Fansheng is a beneficiary.

2. Holding through Callister Trading Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Li Jianguang.

3. Holding through Talent Gain Developments Limited and Unique Golden Limited. Unique Golden
Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Talent Gain Developments Limited, which in turn is
wholly and beneficially owned by Digital China (BVI) Limited and indirectly wholly and
beneficially owned by Digital China.

[…]

The New Shares of 175,285,714 Shares will be issued and allotted pursuant to the
Specific Mandate proposed to be sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.
The New Shares, when issued, allotted and fully paid, will rank pari passu in all respects
among themselves and with the Shares in issue on the date of issue and allotment of the
New Shares.

Based on the terms of the Formal SPA, we are given to understand that the Specific
Mandate will be valid until the earlier of the Completion or the date falling the first
anniversary of the date of the Formal SPA.

LETTER FROM SOMERLEY

– 55 –

11. Effects on shareholding structure of the Company

Details of the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable
Date and upon issuance and allotment of the New Shares (assuming there is no change in
the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of the New Shares from the
Latest Practicable Date up to the date of Completion) are set out below:

As at the Latest Practicable Date Immediately after Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Directors and their
associate(s):

Guo Jiang and his spouse 127,908,771 12.76% 127,908,771 10.86%
Guo Fansheng (Note 1) 57,749,015 5.76% 57,749,015 4.91%
Liu Jun 40,000,000 3.99% 40,000,000 3.40%
Li Jianguang (Note 2) 32,000,384 3.19% 32,000,384 2.72%
Lee Wee Ong 18,350,672 1.83% 18,350,672 1.56%

Substantial Shareholders:
Digital China and its

associates (Note 3) 166,029,107 16.57% 341,314,821 28.99%

Public 560,012,904 55.89% 560,012,904 47.57%

Total 1,002,050,853 100.00% 1,177,336,567 100.00%

Notes:

1. Such interest in the Company comprises: (a) 35,000,000 Shares held by Mr. Guo Fansheng; and (b)
22,749,015 Shares held by a trustee of a trust of which Mr. Guo Fansheng is a beneficiary.

2. Holding through Callister Trading Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Li Jianguang.

3. Holding through Talent Gain Developments Limited and Unique Golden Limited. Unique Golden
Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Talent Gain Developments Limited, which in turn is
wholly and beneficially owned by Digital China (BVI) Limited and indirectly wholly and
beneficially owned by Digital China.

[…]

the notes set out below that are directly attributable to the Proposed Transaction and not
relating to future events or decisions and are factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with
other financial information contained in this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been compiled by the Directors
for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions, estimates and
currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position of the
Group had the Proposed Transaction been completed as at 31 December 2016 or any future
date.

(I) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the
Enlarged Group

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Land use rights 171,408 171,408
Investment properties 660,345 660,345
Property, plant and equipment 309,516 101 309,617

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Intangible assets
– Goodwill 1,068,987 31,835 1,100,822
– Other intangible assets 452,632 719,500 1,172,132

Long-term deposit,
prepayments and other
receivables 32,011 32,011

Loans receivable – 400,373 400,373
Deferred income tax assets 11,386 11,386
Investments accounted for

using equity method 579,023 (440,257) 138,766
Available-for-sale financial

assets 484,071 484,071
Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 4,600 4,600

Total non-current assets 3,773,979 400,474 311,078 4,485,531
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current assets
Completed properties held for

sale 364,617 364,617
Direct selling costs 81,351 81,351
Current portion of finance

lease receivables 352,327 352,327
Deposits, prepayments and

other receivables 172,711 3,683 176,394
Trade receivables 154,989 154,989
Interest receivables – 4,792 4,792
Loans receivable – 1,213,070 1,213,070
Inventories 3,590 3,590
Available-for-sale financial

assets 212,646 212,646
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 172,686 172,686
Cash and cash equivalents 963,523 6,629 970,152

Total current assets 2,478,440 1,228,174 3,706,614
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total assets 6,252,419 1,628,648 311,078 8,192,145

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

Audited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of
the Group

as at
31 December

2016
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement of

assets and
liabilities of
the Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Non-current portion of bank

borrowings 127,376 127,376
Non-current portion of other

borrowings 22,206 184,000 206,206
Deferred government grants 185,508 185,508
Deferred income tax liabilities 144,654 179,875 324,529
Receipt in advance 40,282 40,282
Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss 27,123 27,123

Total non-current liabilities 547,149 184,000 179,875 911,024
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Current liabilities
Current portion of finance

lease obligations 158 158
Trade payables 7,916 7,916
Accrued expenses and other

payables 216,882 29,058 4,317 250,257
Deferred revenue 244,367 244,367
Current portion of bank

borrowings 724,528 724,528
Current portion of other

borrowings 9,372 307,876 317,248
Deferred government grants 14,500 14,500
Receipt in advance 453,540 453,540
Issued convertible bonds –

liabilities portion 654,743 654,743
Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss 14,377 14,377
Other taxes payable 36,898 944 37,842
Income tax payable 59,846 6,593 66,439

Total current liabilities 2,437,127 344,471 4,317 2,785,915
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total liabilities 2,984,276 528,471 179,875 4,317 3,696,939

Net assets 3,268,143 1,100,177 131,203 (4,317) 4,495,206

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

1. The amounts are derived from the audited consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 31 December 2016 as set out in its published annual
report for the year ended 31 December 2016.

2. The amounts are extracted from the statement of financial position of the Target
Company as at 31 December 2016 as set out in Appendix II of this Circular.

3. For the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of
assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group, the Directors assumed that with the

[…]

as of 31 December 2016* (RMB million) 1,100

Multiplied by: Average P/B Multiple 1.67

Fair Value before Applying Marketability Discount
and Control Premium* (RMB million) 1,840

Adjusted for Control Premium (1+25%)
Adjusted for Marketability Discount (1-20%)

Fair Value of 60% Equity Interest of the Target
Company* (RMB million) 1,100

* Rounding figures

APPENDIX V VALUATION REPORT OF THE SALE SHARES

– V-15 –

9. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

By its very nature, valuation work cannot be regarded as an exact science and the
conclusion arrived at in many cases will of necessity be subjective and dependent on the
exercise of individual judgment. Hence, there is no single indisputable range and
generally we cannot provide absolute assurance on a valuation. Thus, the following
sensitivity analysis has been applied to determine the impact of change in P/B multiple on
the fair value of 60% equity interest of the Target Company.

Sensitivity Analysis for the Valuation as of 31 March 2017

Change in
Adjusted
Valuation
Multiple P/B Multiple

Fair Value of 60%
Equity Interest of

the Target
Company

Change in Fair
Value of 60%

Equity Interest of
the Target
Company

(x) (x) (RMB in Million) (%)

+10% 1.84 1,210 10.0%
+5% 1.75 1,160 5.5%
Base case 1.67 1,100 0.0%
–5% 1.59 1,050 -4.5%
–10% 1.50 990 -10.0%

10. LIMITING CONDITIONS

The valuation reflects facts and conditions existing at the Date of Valuation.
Subsequent events have not been considered and we are not required to update our report
for such events and conditions.

To the best of our knowledge, all data set forth in this report are reasonable and
accurately determined. The data, opinions, or estimates identified as being furnished by
others that have been used in formulating this analysis are gathered from reliable sources;
yet, no guarantee is made nor liability assumed for their accuracy.

We have relied on information provided by the Management to a considerable